

8 June 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI/04272

Thank you for your request concerning undergraduate placements.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

1. **How much funding did the Trust receive in total for the education of undergraduate medical students in the most recent financial year?**
  - o **Please specify how much of this funding was from the Higher Education England medical undergraduate tariff (previously known as the Service Increment for Teaching or SIFT), and how much was from any other sources, if applicable.**

We received £153k from Higher Education English for SIFT in 2021/22.

2. **How many medical students were placed in the Trust during the most recent financial year?**
  - o **Please specify how many student 'places' the Trust hosted at any one time in the most recent year, as well as how many students hosted over the year in total. (e.g. the Trust may host 10 students at a time for one placement rotation, and after 8 placement rotations has hosted a total of 80 students over the course of the year.)**
  - o **Please specify which medical schools you hosted students from, and how many students from each medical school were hosted**

HPFT hosts predominantly students from Cambridge Medical School, 4 times a year, 15 students at a time in each placement, a total of 60 students over the course of the year. We also offer placements to students from UCL, Barts & St Georges and Liverpool Medical Schools on ad-hoc basis.

3. **How much of the funding your Trust receives for hosting undergraduate medical students was ringfenced to be spent specifically on the education of medical undergraduates in the most recent financial year?**

Please see the answer to question 1.

4. **How much money did the Trust spend on undergraduate medical education in the most recent financial year? Please include the following:**
  - o **How much was spent on staff with a specific undergraduate teaching role, such as Clinical Teaching Fellows (CTFs)?**

c. £14k in 2021/22

- **How many staff with a specific undergraduate teaching role (e.g. CTFs) were employed?**

2

- **If there are CTFs employed by the Trust, how many hours of protected teaching time are they allocated per week as part of their role?**

Time equivalent to 0.1 WTE

- **How much was spent on administrative staff employed specifically to support undergraduate teaching activities?**

c. £8k

- **How many administrative staff were employed specifically to support undergraduate teaching activities?**

1 working 0.3 WTE.

5. **If the Trust has made notable expenditures on medical undergraduate education in the most recent financial year that have not been listed in response to question 4, please provide this information.**

c. £117k in addition

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sue Smith*

**Sue Smith  
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

